MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 90

Fees to be paid

the state, before filing certificate.

Chapter 90.

An Act to amend chapter forty-eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to organization of Corporations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section eighteen of chapter forty-eight of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, is hereby amended by adding thereto, after the word "advance," at the close of said section, the words and when the amount of the capital stock is less than ten thousand dollars it shall also pay to the treasurer of state for the use of the state, the sum of ten dollars, and when the amount of the capital stock is more than ten thousand dollars, it shall also pay to the treasurer of state, for the use of the state, the sum of fifty dollars before said certificate is filed in the office of the secretary of state, and the treasurer's receipt for such sum shall be filed with the secretary of state, as a condition precedent before he shall be authorized to receive said certificate for filing.'

Approved March 11, 1887.

Chanter 91.

An Act to amend section seventy-two of chapter four of the Revised Statutes, relating to making false statements at Elections.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section seventy-two of chapter four of the revised statutes, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

Sec. 72, ch. 4, R. S., amended.

72.At any meeting for the election of any offi- Punishment for cer, where a list of voters is necessary, whoever wilfully votes before the presiding officer has had opportunity to find his name on said list, or knowing that it is not on it, or wilfully gives any false answer or statement to the municipal officers of towns, cities or plantations when they shall be previously preparing such list, or presiding at such meeting, in order that his name or the name of any other person may be entered on such list, or his vote or that of another be received; or easts more than one vote at one balloting; or is disorderly at such meeting, forfeits for each offence, not ex-

electors at elec-

Approved March 11, 1887.

ceeding one hundred, nor less than ten dollars.'